

LOCAL NEWS.

Dance tomorrow night. All night dance after the show on Friday night at the Opera House.

5,000 lbs "Prize Taker" onions for sale at 24 cents by H. N. Whiteline. A load of barb wire and nails at George Hum's Hardware Store, East End.

Born—At Naylox, September 27, 1903 to Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Staton, a son.

The L. E. Waterman Ideal Fountain Pen is the best. Chitwoods sells them.

At Lindley, of Pokegama, is spending a few days in the city seeing the race.

North, East, South and West its praise is sung. Cyrus Noble Whiskey—Houston Bros.

There are two kinds of whiskey. Cyrus Noble and the other kind.—Houston Bros.

The big dance Friday night at Merrill was well attended. About 41 couples being present.

For Rent—6 room house with wood shed and good well, handy to school house—Enquire at this office.

W. A. Taylor of Paisley, superintendent of the Chewaucan Land Co. arrived in the city Saturday.

J. S. Bailey and family came in from Ashland Saturday. Mr. Bailey was here on timber business.

J. T. King, the Merrill rancher, arrived in the city Tuesday, and is taking in the Fair this week.

D. W. Ryan and wife and Mrs. W. O. Hill came down from Fort Klamath Monday to attend the races.

W. P. Rhodes and wife of Merrill are attending at the Linkville. They are registered at the races this week.

Misses George Calmes and Ethel Wilson and Mr. Guy Merrill of Merrill are attending the Fair and races.

Mrs. J. G. Pierce and sister, Miss Lena Applegate, who have been visiting in Portland returned home Saturday.

Louis Gerber, the well known stock man, and wife of Lorella arrived in the city Monday to attend the races and fair.

Harry E. Momyer of Klamath Agency is taking in the Fair. He came down Monday with his 14 piece Indian band.

George Loosley and wife of Klamath Agency returned Sunday from a month's visit in San Francisco and Los Angeles.

The Provident Savings Life Assurance Society of New York carries its own weight over hard times and helps carry your business.

The only service at the Presbyterian church will be the Sabbath school at 10 A. M. The pastor is attending the Synod at Corvallis.

Just received a car load of Bain wagons, Henny buggies and Pontiac spring wagons. Baldwin, the Hardware and Implement dealer.

Jesse Walker and family arrived here Monday from the coast on a visit to Jax H. Driscoll and family. They will remain during the Fair.

G. P. Lindley and wife of Medford arrived in the city Tuesday. Mr. Lindley is interested in the new bank which is to be established here.

Walter Brown, who went to Hayward, Cal. a short time ago with his wife and Mrs. Hutton, returned to the city Sunday for a short visit.

O. C. Kumbourgh, sawyer at the Yainax mill, arrived in the city Wednesday on a visit to his friend James Tygart. He will remain during the fair.

A few choice building lots for sale cheap. I am also offering for sale my residence on Conger Avenue. Now is your chance to buy right. E. B. Henry.

Harry Langell and mother arrived in the city last week from Medford. Mrs. Langell has gone to Bonanza where she will visit her son, Arthur Langell.

Henry Parrish and son Leo came in from Ashland Friday. Mr. Parrish has decided to remain here permanently and will look after his ranch near Lost river.

Willis Verrill and wife of Merrill were at the Falls Monday. They returned home in the evening. Mr. Verrill will come up Thursday to take in the last three days of the Fair.

A dance will be given at Merrill, Oregon, Friday evening, October 23, 1903, to which the public is cordially invited. Tickets \$1. Supper extra at Merrill Hotel. Valuable prizes given away. E. E. MASON.

Al Johnson, of the Imperial Hotel bar of Portland, is visiting in the city with C. D. Wilson, of the Gem. Mr. Johnson was injured in the wreck of the Elk excursion train but is now nearly recovered. He will remain during the fair.

The following Klamath Falls masons will leave Friday evening for Ashland to attend the masonic lodge: E. R. Beames, F. W. Jennings, G. T. Baldwin, E. B. Henry, J. B. C. Taylor, I. F. Davies, H. P. Galarneau and C. H. Withrow.

O. Short and wife of Spring Lake came in Tuesday. Mr. Short brought in a lot of his famous big potatoes for display but the exhibit is getting smaller every day as everyone who sees them insists on taking one away for a sample. They are beauties.

P. H. Idle of San Francisco is here to act as Superintendent of J. L. Yaden's stage line from Klamath Falls to Lakeview. He has also leased the Caschewer Hotel at Bly. Mr. Yaden was not able to look after this line himself as he has three other lines to attend to.

A second edition of the map of Oregon, together with condensed information as to the resources of various portions of the state, has just been issued by the Southern Pacific company. These can be secured from all agents of the company.

Mrs. J. W. Hamaker returned from Portland Saturday evening accompanied by her son Guy Hamaker, who recently underwent an operation for appendicitis. Mr. Hamaker has been absent from Klamath Falls for three years past. He will visit in the city with his parents for several weeks before his return to Portland.

MEDFORD FAYOR RESIGNS. Mayor W. S. Crowell, who has been mayor of Medford for the past three years, has tendered his resignation and J. R. Wilson has been appointed to fill his place.

MORE LAND SOLD. S. F. Morine of Jackson county has bought of Ed Terwilliger his 440 acre ranch adjoining Bonanza. Consideration \$3000.

Lucien B. Applegate has sold his 620 acre ranch near Dairy to John Shook for \$4000. The Shook Bros. now own the whole of the valley containing about 1500 acres.

STOCK NEWS. D. A. Finley was here during the week from Walker basin looking for hay. He has 200 head of cattle in pasture on Williamson river.

During the week Mike Mayfield brought in 170 head of beef and S. S. Stearns 200 head from Walker basin, which have been sold to J. W. Howard.

DONALD-HOAGLAND. Levi McDonald and Miss Birdie Hoagland, of Bonanza, were married at 11 A. M. Sunday, October 4, 1903, in the parlors of the Hotel Linkville.

Judge Geo. T. Baldwin performing the ceremony. The following friends of the young couple from Bonanza were present: Misses Maggie McDonald, Mary Wilson, Tot Hoagland and Gertie Clanton, and Messrs. W. E. Duncan and Carl Deal.

AT THE OPERA HOUSE. The Juliette Chandler Vaudeville Company are playing to packed houses this week. Besides Miss Chandler, who is a general favorite here, the company contains such well

Wooster 2nd, Articus 3rd—time 1:18 1-5. 3rd race—1 mile dash, free for all ponies 58 inches and under, purse \$50. Buttery first, Shirley V second, Daisy third—time 28 4-5. 4th race—1 mile dash, free for all, purse \$75. Seventy 1st, Beaver Tom 2nd, Harry Gwin 3rd, Tom Sean 4th, Alexander 5th—time 59 sec.

COWS PUT IN POUND. An Old Ordinance Enacted About Two Years Ago is Enforced Without Any Notice.

As it has been the custom for nearly two years to use city streets as pasture grounds for cattle and horses, a great many of our citizens have seemed to forget that there is an ordinance prohibiting cattle etc. being allowed to run loose inside the city limits at night.

One night last week the town board without warning to owners ordered the marshal to run in any loose stock found on the streets after night. Next morning there was a howl when it was discovered that the city had about 20 cows and horses in a corral with from \$1 to \$1.50 charges against them.

The owners however paid their line and ever since have taken pains to fasten and lock their barn doors. This in most cases has saved them any further expense yet a number have had to pay a second fine as they have gone out in the morning and discovered the doors open and fastenings broken and props which were used against the door carefully removed and leaning against the barn. No blame is attached to the marshal as he is well liked and has the confidence of the people, yet someone is guilty of letting these cattle out, either the boys assisting in driving the cattle or else some outsider, in any case there will be something doing if they should get caught at it.

There is no objection to this ordinance and many of the citizens think it ought to cover the day as well as night. People walking down the street very often have to crowd by or take to the street to get by some cow who is monopolizing the sidewalk yet there are a great many other things obstructing our streets and sidewalks which cause more inconvenience than cattle. A cow can be made to move out of the way without much trouble but it would take weeks with horses and teams to move all the litter, dirt, rocks, wood and lumber, which have been allowed to be emptied and piled up on Main street this summer. How-

A NEW BANK.

Klamath Falls to Have a National Bank—Will Build on Main Street.

The application of George Lindley, G. W. White, G. P. Lintley, F. K. Deuel and W. R. Jackson to organize the First National Bank of Klamath Falls, Or., has been approved by the comptroller of the currency.

George Lindley is the cashier of the Jackson County Bank of Medford, and G. W. White is in the banking business in Coquille. The others we understand are wealthy valley ranchers.

Mr. White, who has been in the city the past week has bought the Maltby property on Main street on which the company will erect a two story bank and office building, probably of stone and brick. Mr. White has also purchased the residence property of William Lukke on the West side.

Pens, pencils, ink, erasers, note books, composition books, tablets, pencil boxes, writing paper etc. for school at Chitwoods.

Private dining rooms at the Central Cafe.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: GEORGE E. MORGAN H E No. 269 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. He names the following witnesses to prove his continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: Beattie M. Wheeler, Grace E. Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

Notice for Publication.

LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register.

PALACE OF SWEETS. Fresh Chocolate Creams and Bonbons Ice Cream Sodas and All Popular Drinks Choice Cigars. OTIS KRAUSE, Proprietor.

Protect Your Own Old Age. You Don't Have To Die To Win THE EQUITABLE "Strongest in the World" WM. S. WORDEN, Resident Solicitor. KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON. Subscribe for REPUBLICAN.

ELECTRIC CASH STORE. Arrived This Week a full line of flanneletts, waistings, dress goods, etc. a fine line of men's sweaters and underwear, just arrived. PRICES RIGHT. L. F. Willets, Klamath Falls, Oregon

WESTERN STAGE CO. Daily-by Daylight-between Klamath Falls and Pokegama. Connecting with Klamath Lake R. R. for all Points on S. P. R. R. Shortest Route, Best time and Accommodations. PASSENGER, EXPRESS AND FAST FREIGHT LINE. LEAVE KLAMATH FALLS 8 A. M. Office: Mammoth Stables, Largest and Most Centrally Located. Travelers conveyed to all points at reasonable rates. Best care given to stock. Telephone 101. R. W. MARPLE, Proprietor.

City Meat Market Arthur Lewis, Prop. Wholesale and Retail Dealer in all kinds of Fresh and Salt Meats. Every variety of Sausage always on hand. Phone Main 55

Uneda Meat Market Door West of Central Cafe. Beef, Mutton, Pork, Sausage All Orders Will Receive Prompt Attention. M. L. Burns - - - - Proprietor

BRADLEY & GUNTHER Dealers and Manufacturers of HARNESS, SADDLES and all kinds of strap work. We carry a complete line of Whips, Robes, Blankets, Collars, Sweat-pads, Fly-nets, Harness Oil and Soap. Silver Mounted Bits and Spurs. Braided work a specialty. We carry everything in the Harness and Saddlery line. I have had thirteen years of steady practice in making Harness and Harn-Lakeview Saddle for the past fourteen years. My work will stand the closest inspection. WM. GUNTHER. GEO. W. BRADLEY.

SUNSET MONUMENT CO. DEALER IN MARBLE GRANITE, IRON FENCING AND ALL KINDS OF CEMETERY WORK. Satisfaction Guaranteed Write Us For Samples PHONE 4-5-6 J. ABLEW MANAGER. Notice for Publication. LAND OFFICE AT LAKEVIEW, OREGON, August 16, 1903. Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of her intention to make final proof in support of her claim and that said proof will be made before C. H. Withrow, U. S. Commissioner at Klamath Falls, Or. on October 16, 1903, viz: BESSIE M. WHEELER H E No. 270 for the SW 1/4 Sec 30, T 40 S R 8 E W. M. She names the following witnesses to prove her continuous residence upon and cultivation of said land, viz: George Morgan, Grace Morgan, L. O. Mills and E. Morgan, all of Keno, Or. E. M. BRATTAIN, Register. Many Mothers of a Like Opinion. Mrs. Pilmer, of Cordova, Iowa, says: "One of my children was subject to croup of a severe type, and the giving of Chamberlain's Cough Remedy promptly, always brought relief. Many mothers in this neighborhood think the same as I do about this remedy and want no other kind for their children. For sale by C. C. Chitwood. Call at the REPUBLICAN office for any job work.

Let Me Sell Your REAL ESTATE. If you have a dry ranch for sale leave it with me W. O. SMITH, KLAMATH FALLS, OR

known people as John World and Mindell Kingston, the Friedlander Brothers, the musical artists and George Clifton, female impersonator, late with the Fiddle de de Co. The company remains the entire week. A complete change of program each evening.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ROLL. Of Klamath County, State of Oregon, for the year 1903. Acres of tillable land 68,714 290,075 Acres non-tillable land 429,517 1,476,105 Improvements on deeded or patented lands 166,085 Town or city lots 42,985 Improvements on town or city lots 80,985 Improvements on land not deeded or patented 15,865 Miles of R. R. bed, Tel. and Tel. lines 18 13,160 Steamboats, sailboats, stationery engines and manufacturing machinery 13,850 Merchandise and stock in trade 67,900 Farming implements, carriages, etc 66,440 Money 15,840 Notes and accounts 54,750 Household furniture, watches, jewelry, etc. 72,625 Horses and mules 5598 125,990 Cattle 30,581 368,285 Sheep and goats 9397 23,350 Swine 1153 3,250 Gross value of all property 2,897,505 Exemptions 140,815 Total value of taxable property 2,756,690

THE RACES. Some Fast Time—Black Topsy Covers Quarter Mile in 22 Seconds. The second annual fair and race meet of the K. C. A. Asso. opened Tuesday with a very large attendance which has been increasing daily. The races each day have been exceptionally good and the exhibits which were rather light on the opening day have now been nearly doubled. The display of vegetables for quality and size will be hard to beat. We give below the results of the Tuesday and Wednesday races.

OCTOBER 6. 1st race—one mile dash, free for all 2-year-olds, purse \$150—Uncle Tom 1st, Dick Mills 2nd, Goldie 3rd—time 54 1-5. 2nd race—1 mile dash, free for all, purse \$125—Black Topsy 1st, Beaver Tom 2nd—time 22. 3rd race—one mile and repeat, free for all trotters and pacers, purse \$125—1st heat, Dixie 1st, Roy second, Alice L. distanced—time 2:45. 2nd heat—Dixie 1st, Roy 2nd—time 2:46. 4th race—1/2 mile dash, free for all Klamath county horses, purse \$75—Seventy 1st, O'Connor 2nd, Dairy Maid 3rd—time 1:06. 5th race—1 mile dash, free for all, purse \$150—Phille de Orr 1st, Wooster 2nd, Montana Chieftain 3rd—time 1:44. OCTOBER 7. 1st race—1/2 mile and repeat, free for all, purse \$100. 1st heat, Beaver Tom, Black Topsy, Jim Corbett—time 22. 2nd heat—Black Topsy, Beaver Tom, Jim Corbett—time 22. 3rd heat—Beaver Tom, Black Topsy, Jim Corbett—time 22. 2nd race—1/2 mile dash, free for all, purse \$100. Phille de Orr 1st,

ever the city should be congratulated on this move as it is along the right line but they must not stop here. Let this be only the beginning. If there is not money enough to make any decided improvements on the streets or to the city let us not allow it to be used as a dumping ground thereby giving it a worse appearance than necessary.

IF YOU ARE HUNTING for a good line of Sporting Goods one that is complete in every respect. You cheat yourself without first investigating our different lines of Shot Guns, Rifles, Ammunition and Fishing Tackle A GOOD BIG DEPARTMENT OF STURDY VALUES. Baldwin, the Hardware Dealer. BEST ACCOMMODATIONS, FREE SAMPLE ROOMS.

Hotel Linkville I. W. BURRISS, Prop. Headquarters for All Stage Lines. Rates \$1.50 and \$2.00 per day. Main Street, Near Bridge, Klamath Falls, Oregon. KLAMATH HOUSE MRS. L. BIEHN, PROP. RATES: \$1.00 Per Day, \$5.00 Per Week. Headquarters for Timber People.

NEW FALL MILLINERY. Largest line ever brought into Klamath County. ALL NEW GOODS. Ladies and Misses Dress and Street Hats and CHILDREN'S BONNETS. CENTRAL MILLINERY STORE, MRS. F. E. BOYD, Proprietor.

MAYLONE'S MILLINERY STORE Carries a Full Line of Ladies and Children's Trimmed and Latest Ready to Wear Hats Furnishing Goods. Main Street, Klamath Falls, Oregon. KLAMATH BARBER SHOP J. W. SIEMENS, Proprietor. Cleanliness and Good Work Guaranteed. Also Agent for LONDON AND LANCASTIRE FIRE INS. CO. C. H. WITHROW, United States Commissioner, KLAMATH FALLS, ORE. GENERAL LAND BUSINESS. BLUE PRINTS furnished of any lands in Klamath Co. Corrections received daily. \$250.00 REWARD.

The Klamath County Live Stock Association will pay the above reward for the arrest and conviction of any person or persons found guilty of stealing or altering the marks or brands of any stock belonging to any member of this association. Address Chas. Horton, President, or J. O. Hamaker, Secretary.